

IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT
CHANDIGARH

CWP-23378-2023

Date of decision : 16.10.2023

Ram Kumar

... Petitioner

Versus

State of Haryana and others

... Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS BAHL

Present: Ms. Rashi Shahrawat, Advocate
for the petitioner.

Ms. Rajni Gupta, Addl.A.G. Haryana
for the respondents.

VIKAS BAHL, J.(ORAL)

1. This is a civil writ petition filed under Articles 226/227 of the Constitution of India for issuance of an appropriate writ, order or direction especially in the nature of certiorari for setting aside impugned order dated 01.06.2023 (Annexure P-10) passed by respondent no.2 in show cause notice no.1173 of 2021 in Appeal case no.2164 of 2021 “Ram Kumar Vs. Haryana Shahri Vikas Pradhikaran, Panchkula”

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that neither the petitioner nor his representative ever made a statement expressing his satisfaction with the response of respondent-S.P.I.O. or that he has no grouse against the S.P.I.O. and thus, the said observations are perverse and contrary to the record and in view of the same, she seeks to withdraw the present petition with liberty to file an appropriate application before the State Information Commission, Haryana. It is further argued that in fact the

complete information has not been provided and the petitioner is not satisfied with the information so far provided and the petitioner be permitted to raise all the pleas before the State Information Commission.

3. Learned State counsel has submitted that in case any such application is filed by the petitioner within a period of 15 days from today, then the State Information Commission would consider the same as expeditiously as possible preferably within a period of 3 months from the date of the receipt of the said application, in accordance with law.

4. Keeping in view the above said facts and circumstances, the present petition is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to the petitioner to file an application as prayed for and in case such application is filed within a period of 15 days, then the State Information Commission is directed to consider and decide the same, in accordance with law, as expeditiously as possible, preferably within a period of 3 months from the date of the receipt of the application.

(VIKAS BAHL)
JUDGE

October 16, 2023
Davinder Kumar

Whether speaking / reasoned	Yes/No
Whether reportable	Yes/No